## 1. CUSTOM 8 TOLL-FREE SERVICES/1/

### A. TERMS AND CONDITIONS

- All terms and conditions relating to the individual service offerings found in this Guidebook schedule
  as specified on the list of services (Part 2, Section 2 preceding) can be found in the Tariff or
  Guidebook schedule indicated next to that service. All of these terms and conditions are applicable
  to the provisions of service from this Guidebook.
- 2. All rates and charges may be adjusted at a later date.
- 3. Limited Offering Service. Existing Custom 8 services will continue to be furnished to existing customers. The Company will not provide new service. Customers may change their Point-to-Number (PTN) on their existing Custom 8 service but cannot make any other change to their service.

#### **B. RATES AND CHARGES**

		Nonrecurring <u>Charge</u>	Monthly <u>Rate</u>	USOC
1.	CUSTOM 8 ON A REGULAR BUSINESS LINE			
	- Custom 8, per 8XX number	\$28.50	\$55.00	W8B+T
2.	DEDICATED ACCESS LINE			
	- Custom 8, per line	66.49	19.00	W8B++
3.	DIGITAL 8	NO	NO	DGTL8

/1/ Limited Offering Service effective September 5, 2007. See 1.A.3.following.

## 1. CUSTOM 8 TOLL-FREE SERVICES/1/

### A. TERMS AND CONDITIONS

- All terms and conditions relating to the individual service offerings found in this Guidebook schedule
  as specified on the list of services (Part 2, Section 2 preceding) can be found in the Tariff or
  Guidebook schedule indicated next to that service. All of these terms and conditions are applicable
  to the provisions of service from this Guidebook.
- 2. All rates and charges may be adjusted at a later date.
- 3. Limited Offering Service. Existing Custom 8 services will continue to be furnished to existing customers. The Company will not provide new service. Customers may change their Point-to-Number (PTN) on their existing Custom 8 service but cannot make any other change to their service.

#### **B. RATES AND CHARGES**

		Nonrecurring <u>Charge</u>	Monthly <u>Rate</u>	USOC
1.	CUSTOM 8 ON A REGULAR BUSINESS LINE			
	- Custom 8, per 8XX number	\$28.50	\$60.00 (I)	W8B+T
2.	DEDICATED ACCESS LINE			
	- Custom 8, per line	66.49	19.00	W8B++
3.	DIGITAL 8	NO	NO	DGTL8

/1/ Limited Offering Service effective September 5, 2007. See 1.A.3.following.

ATT TN CF-09-0035 Effective: January 2, 2010

## 1. CUSTOM 8 TOLL-FREE SERVICES/1/

### A. TERMS AND CONDITIONS

- All terms and conditions relating to the individual service offerings found in this Guidebook schedule
  as specified on the list of services (Part 2, Section 2 preceding) can be found in the Tariff or
  Guidebook schedule indicated next to that service. All of these terms and conditions are applicable
  to the provisions of service from this Guidebook.
- 2. All rates and charges may be adjusted at a later date.
- 3. Limited Offering Service. Existing Custom 8 services will continue to be furnished to existing customers. The Company will not provide new service. Customers may change their Point-to-Number (PTN) on their existing Custom 8 service but cannot make any other change to their service.

#### **B. RATES AND CHARGES**

		Nonrecurring <u>Charge</u>	Monthly <u>Rate</u>	USOC
1.	CUSTOM 8 ON A REGULAR BUSINESS LINE			
	- Custom 8, per 8XX number	\$28.50	\$65.00 (I)	W8B+T
2.	DEDICATED ACCESS LINE			
	- Custom 8, per line	66.49	19.00	W8B++
3.	DIGITAL 8	NO	NO	DGTL8

/1/ Limited Offering Service effective September 5, 2007. See 1.A.3.following.

ATT TN CF-10-0031 Effective: January 2, 2011

## B. RATES AND CHARGES (cont'd)

4. USAGE CHARGES (cont'd)

Custom 8	Usage Thresholds	Rate Group B <sup>/2/</sup>		
Custom 9 per hour	less than 10 hrs.	<u>1</u>	<u>2</u> \$22.00	<u>3</u> \$22.00
- Custom 8, per hour	minimum 10 hrs.	\$27.00 22.00	φ22.00 22.00	φ22.00 22.00
	minimum 25 hrs.	22.00	22.00	22.00
	minimum 50 hrs.	22.00	22.00	22.00
	minimum 100 hrs.	22.00	22.00	22.00
	minimum 150 hrs.	20.00	20.00	20.00
	minimum 250 hrs.	20.00	20.00	20.00
	minimum 500 hrs.	20.00	20.00	20.00
	minimum 1,000 hrs.	20.00	20.00	20.00
	minimum 1,750 hrs.	20.00	20.00	20.00
	minimum 2,500 hrs.	20.00	20.00	20.00
	minimum 3,500 hrs.	20.00	20.00	20.00
	minimum 5,000 hrs.	20.00	20.00	20.00

<sup>/1/</sup> Limited Offering Service effective September 5, 2007. See 1.A.3. preceding.

The sum of the total hours in each rate period will determine the appropriate rate group to be applied.

### B. RATES AND CHARGES (cont'd)

4. USAGE CHARGES (cont'd)

Custom 8	Usage Thresholds	Rate Group B <sup>/2/</sup>			
		1	<u>2</u>	<u>3</u>	
- Custom 8, per hour	less than 10 hrs.	\$27.00	\$22.00	\$22.00	
·	minimum 10 hrs.	22.00	22.00	22.00	
	minimum 25 hrs.	23.00	23.00	23.00	<u>(I)</u>
	minimum 50 hrs.	23.00	23.00	23.00	
	minimum 100 hrs.	23.00	23.00	23.00	
	minimum 150 hrs.	23.00	23.00	23.00	
	minimum 250 hrs.	23.00	23.00	23.00	
	minimum 500 hrs.	23.00	23.00	23.00	
	minimum 1,000 hrs.	23.00	23.00	23.00	
	minimum 1,750 hrs.	23.00	23.00	23.00	
	minimum 2,500 hrs.	23.00	23.00	23.00	
	minimum 3,500 hrs.	23.00	23.00	23.00	
	minimum 5,000 hrs.	23.00	23.00	23.00	(1)

ATT TN CF-09-0035 Effective: January 2, 2010

<sup>/1/</sup> Limited Offering Service effective September 5, 2007. See 1.A.3. preceding.

The sum of the total hours in each rate period will determine the appropriate rate group to be applied.

### B. RATES AND CHARGES (cont'd)

4. USAGE CHARGES (cont'd)

Custom 8	<u>Usage Thresholds</u>	Rate Group B'21			
		<u>1</u>	<u>2</u>	<u>3</u>	
- Custom 8, per hour	less than 10 hrs.	\$27.00	\$25.00 (I)	\$25.00 (I)	
·	minimum 10 hrs.	25.00	25.00	25.00	(I)
	minimum 25 hrs.	25.00	25.00	25.00	Ì
	minimum 50 hrs.	25.00	25.00	25.00	
	minimum 100 hrs.	25.00	25.00	25.00	
	minimum 150 hrs.	25.00	25.00	25.00	
	minimum 250 hrs.	25.00	25.00	25.00	
	minimum 500 hrs.	25.00	25.00	25.00	
	minimum 1,000 hrs.	25.00	25.00	25.00	
	minimum 1,750 hrs.	25.00	25.00	25.00	
	minimum 2,500 hrs.	25.00	25.00	25.00	
	minimum 3,500 hrs.	25.00	25.00	25.00	
	minimum 5,000 hrs.	25.00	25.00	25.00	(l)

ATT TN CF-10-0031 Effective: January 2, 2011

<sup>/1/</sup> Limited Offering Service effective September 5, 2007. See 1.A.3. preceding.

The sum of the total hours in each rate period will determine the appropriate rate group to be applied.

B. RATES AND CHARGES (cont'd)

5. OPTIONAL FEATURES ON CUSTOM 8 (cont'd)

	Nonrecurring <u>Charge</u>	Monthly <u>Rate</u>	<u>USOC</u>
d. Raw Data Call Sample Reports			
Copies of the Report			
<ul><li>Per copy</li><li>Paper copies</li><li>Magnetic tape</li></ul>	\$ 47.50 142.49	NO NO	VRP VRM
e. Custom 8 Directory Assistance Listing			
<ul><li>- Per Custom 8 number/California</li><li>- Per Custom 8 number/Nationwide</li></ul>	NO NO	\$ 5.22 <sup>/2/</sup> 13.30 <sup>/2/</sup>	NDLC8 NDLUS
f. Billing Account Group (BAG)			
<ul><li>- Per BAG control account</li><li>- Per individual Custom 8 account in BAG</li></ul>	NO 9.50	NO 7.12	CBGCA CBG

<sup>/1/</sup> Limited Offering Service effective September 5, 2007. See 1.A.3 preceding.

<sup>/2/</sup> Custom 8 Directory Assistance Listing monthly charges are waived if the customer's billed Custom 8 usage is \$100 or greater in that month.

# 2. EASY 8 TOLL-FREE SERVICE - BUSINESS'11 (cont'd)

- B. RATES (cont'd)
- 1. Easy 8 on a Regular Business Line (cont'd)
- e. Optional Features on Easy 8 (cont'd)

	Nonrecurring <u>Charge</u>	Monthly <u>Rate</u>	<u>USOC</u>
(2). Call Data Sample			
Initial establishment of Sample			
<ul><li>Per order</li><li>Subsequent copies, per order</li></ul>	No \$142.49	No No	VDR VDR
(3). Call Data Summary Reports			
Copies of the Report			
- Per copy	47.50	No	VSR
(4). Raw Data Call Sample Reports			
Copies of the Report			
<ul><li>Per copy</li><li>Paper copies</li><li>Magnetic tape</li></ul>	47.50 142.49	No No	VRP VRM
(5). Easy 8 Directory Assistance Listing			
<ul><li>Per 8XX number/California</li><li>Per 8XX number/Nationwide</li></ul>	No No	\$ 5.22 <sup>/2/</sup> 13.30 <sup>/2/</sup>	NDLC8 NDLUS
(6). Billing Account Group (BAG)			
<ul><li>Per BAG control account</li><li>Per individual Easy 8 account</li></ul>	No 9.50	No 7.12	CBGCA CBG

<sup>/1/</sup> Limited Offering Service effective September 5, 2007. See 2.A.3 preceding.

<sup>/2/</sup> Easy 8 Directory Assistance Listing monthly charges are waived if the customer's billed Easy 8 usage is \$100.00 or greater in that month.